### RECEIVED

1992 MAR 30 PM 4: 44

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1992



# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4593

(By Delegates Abuglas and Brown)

Passed .	March 7,	1992
In Effect	Minety Days From	. Passage

® GCU c 641

## ENROLLED H. B. 4593

(By Delegates Douglas and Brown)

[Passed March 7, 1992; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article five-c, chapter forty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to clarifying membership of and adding new members to the legislative commission on juvenile law.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article five-c, chapter forty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 5C. LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION ON JUVENILE LAW.

#### §49-5C-3. Appointment of members; terms.

1 The commission shall consist of:

2 (1) Three members of the Senate to be appointed by 3 the president of the Senate and three members of the House of Delegates to be appointed by the speaker of the 4 5House: Provided, That at least one person appointed 6 from each house shall be an attorney licensed to practice 7 law in this state. No more than two of the three 8 members appointed by the president of the Senate and 9 the speaker of the House, respectively, shall be members 10 of the same political party.

(2) A representative of the department of educationdesignated by the state superintendent of schools.

#### Enr. H. B. 4593]

(3) The commissioner of corrections and two administrators of the department of health and human
resources designated by the secretary of that department who shall serve as ex officio members.

17 (4) Two persons trained and employed as school
18 guidance counselors, one to be appointed by the presi19 dent of the Senate and one to be appointed by the
20 speaker of the House.

(5) One citizen member to represent the interests of
the general public, to be appointed jointly by the
president of the Senate and by the speaker of the House.

24 The first appointed members of the commission shall 25serve for a term expiring on the thirtieth day of June in the year of the next succeeding regular session of the 26 27Legislature. At the commencement of such next succeeding regular session and at the commencement of 28 29 regular sessions every two years thereafter, members of 30 the commission shall be appointed for two-year terms beginning the first day of July in the year of each such 31 regular session. Vacancies on the commission shall be 32 33 filled for unexpired terms in the same manner as 34 appointments to the commission.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

mer k

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delega

President of the Senate

Smaller of the Hund D Land

Speaker of the House of Delegates

992. The within 10. day of ... 1992. Gove ® GCIU C 64

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date <u>305/9</u>2 Time <u>11:55 an</u>